

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

STEVEN CARLSON, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

JUSTICE DAVID WIGGINS, ET AL., *Respondents*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari

James Bopp, Jr.

Counsel of Record

Anita Y. Woudenberg

THE BOPP LAW FIRM

1 South 6th Street

Terre Haute, IN 47807

812/232-2434 (voice)

812/235-3685 (facsimile)

jboppjr@aol.com (email)

Counsel for Petitioner

Table of Contents

Questions Presented.	i
Parties to the Proceedings.	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement.	ii
Table of Contents.	iii
Table of Authorities.	v
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitution, Statutes & Regulations Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
I. The Facts.	3
III. The History of the Litigation.	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	7
I. This Case Involves The Important Question of Law of Whether Judicial Commission Elections Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny Analysis Under The Equal Protection Clause, Which Should be Applied Here.....	9
A. The Equal Protection Clause Prohibits Unjustified Franchise Restrictions on Elections.....	11
B. Appointed Judicial Offices Are Subject to Equal Protection Review..	13
C. Unless It Is A Special Interest Election, The Election of Commission Members Must Satisfy Strict Scrutiny.....	15

1. The Election of Commission Members Is Not A Special Interest Election..	18
a. The Nomination of Judges Is a Traditional Government Function.....	19
b. The Nomination of Judges Affects and Interests All Iowans.....	23
2. The Commission Election Fails Strict Scrutiny.....	25
II. Other Federal Courts Reviewing This Important Matter Have Broadly Deprived Voters Of Their Right to Participating In Judicial Elections.....	27
A. The Ninth Circuit Misapplies Supreme Court Precedent..	27
B. Federal District Courts Have Improperly Applied This Court’s Jurisprudence.....	31
Conclusion.	35
Appendix	
Court of Appeals decision, <i>Carlson, et al. v. Wiggins, et al.</i> , 675 F. 3d 1134 (filed April 9, 2012).	1a
District Court opinion, <i>Carlson, et al. v. Wiggins, et al.</i> , 760 F. Supp. 2d 811 (filed January 19, 2011).	17a
Iowa Const. Art V, sec 16.	62a
Iowa Code sec 46.2.....	65a
Iowa Code sec 46.4.....	67a
Iowa Code sec 46.5.....	69a

Iowa Code sec 46.5A.	72a
Iowa Code sec 46.6.	73a
Iowa Code sec 46.7.	74a
Iowa Code sec 46.8.	76a
Iowa Code sec 46.9.	77a
Iowa Code sec 46.9A.	79a
Iowa Code sec 46.10.	80a
Iowa Code sec 46.14.	82a
Iowa Code sec 46.14A.	85a

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>African-American Voting Rights Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Missouri</i> , 994 F. Supp. 1105 (E.D. Mo. 1997).....	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Avery v. Midland County</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968).....	11
<i>Bd. of Estimate v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989).....	12
<i>Ball v. James</i> , 451 U.S. 355 (1981).....	15, 17-18, 20, 22, 23, 34
<i>Bradley v. Work</i> , 916 F. Supp. 1446 (S.D. Ind. 1996).....	7, 19, 24, 31-32, 33, 34
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965).	12, 29
<i>Cipriano v. City of Houma</i> , 395 U.S. 701 (1969).....	18-19, 25, 27
<i>City of Herriman v. Bell</i> , 590 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2010).	12
<i>City of Phoenix v. Kolodziejwski</i> , 399 U.S. 204 (1970).....	18-19, 24, 25
<i>Dool v. Burke</i> , No. 10-1286, 2010 WL 4568993 (D. Kan. Nov. 3, 2010).	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Education/Instruccion, Inc. v. Moore</i> , 503 F.2d 1187 (2nd Cir. 1974).	15 n.4, 21
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963). ..	21, 22, 29, 33
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	22
<i>Hellebust v. Brownback</i> , 824 F. Supp. 1511 (D. Kan. 1993).....	29
<i>Hill v. Stone</i> , 421 U.S. 289 (1975).	7, 11, 12, 18, 33

<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978).....	15
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	20-21
<i>Kessler v. Grand Cent. Dist. Management Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 92 (2nd Cir. 1998).....	15 n.4
<i>Kirk v. Carpeneti</i> , 623 F.3d 889, 892 (9th Cir. 2010).....	2 n.1, 27-31, 32
<i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Little Thunder v. South Dakota</i> , 518 F.2d 1253 (8th Cir. 1975).....	11, 29
<i>McMillan v. Svetanoff</i> , 793 F.2d 149 (7th Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	26
<i>Republican Party of N.C. v. Martin</i> , 980 F.2d 943 (4th Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533, 554 (1964).....	7, 11, 12
<i>Richardson v. Koshiba</i> , 693 F.2d 911 (9th Cir. 1982).....	22
<i>Sailors v. Bd. of Educ. of Kent County</i> , 387 U.S. 105, 111 (1967).....	13, 15
<i>Salyer Land Co. v. Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage Dist.</i> , 410 U.S. 719 (1973)....	12, 15, 17, 18, 22, 34
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).	22
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).	26

<i>Wells v. Edwards</i> , 347 F. Supp. 453 (M.D. La. 1972).	29
---	----

Constitution, Statutes, Regulations & Rules

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2.	21
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.	<i>passim</i>
U.S.C. § 1254(1).	1
Alaska Const. art. IV, § 5.	27
Alaska Const. art. IV, § 8.	2 n.1, 27, 28
Iowa Const. art. V, § 15.	2 n.1, 3, 8, 19
Iowa Const. art. V, § 16.	2 n.1, 3, 8, 13, 19
Kan. Const. art. III, § 5.	2 n.1
Mo. Const. art. V, § 25.	2 n.1
Neb. Const. art. V, § 21.	2 n.1
Okla. Const. art. 7-B, §§ 3-4.	2 n.1
S.D. Const. art. V, § 7.	2 n.1
Wyo. Const. art. V, § 4.	2 n.1
Alaska Stat. § 08.08.020.	28
Alaska Stat. § 22.05.080(a).	27
Ind. Code § 33-27.	2 n.1
Iowa Code § 46.1.	4
Iowa Code § 46.2.	4, 13
Iowa Code § 46.5.	13
Iowa Code § 46.7.	4, 12, 13
Iowa Code § 46.10	5, 13
Iowa Code § 46.14.	5
Iowa Code § 46.14A.	3

Iowa Code § 46.15.1..... 3
Iowa Code § 46.15.2 3

Other Authorities

Larry C. Berkson, *Judicial Selection in the United States: a special report*, American Judicature Society (April 2010), available at http://www.judicialselection.us/uploads/documents/Berkson_1196091951709.pdf. 19
Stephen J. Ware, *The Missouri Plan in National Perspective*, 74 Mo. L. Rev. 751 (2009)..... 2 n.1
The Federalist No. 39, at 210 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1999). 7, 10
